
 
   

 

 
  Date of Publication 7 March 2023 

Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments  
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 13th March, 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 
To members of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee - M Jones, D Enright, T Ashby, D Butterfield, 
O Collins, L Duncan, V Gwatkin and P Hiles (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 
for the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Numbers of the public will be limited, with priority given to those who have registered to speak on an item on 
the agenda. Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting should contact the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk in advance.  
 

 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the Town Clerk or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 

Committee Members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Committee 
Clerk derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence. 

Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose role 
is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the Committee 
have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any of the items under 
consideration at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s code of conduct. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 a) To receive and consider the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries and Allotments Minutes held on 16 
January 2023; 
 
b) Matters arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda (Questions on the progress on 
any item). 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 

Cllr Liz Duncan 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item 
 
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42.  Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the 
agenda.  
 

5. Finance Report  (Pages 9 - 26) 

 To receive the report of the Responsible Financial Officer. 
 

6. Public Halls Report  (Pages 27 - 32) 

 To receive the report of the Venue & Events Officer. 
 

7. Corn Exchange - Seating Sponsorship  (Pages 33 - 38) 

 To receive the report of the Project Officer. 
 

8. Burwell Hall Boiler  (Pages 39 - 46) 

 To receive the report of the Project Officer. 
 

9. Cemetery Regulations   

 To receive a verbal update from the Chair/Deputy Town Clerk. 
 

10. Tower Hill Cemetery - Pedestrian Gate   

 To receive the report of the Operations Manager – (To Follow) 
 

11. Exclusion of Press & Public   

 To consider and if appropriate, to pass the following resolution: 

That in accordance with section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960, and as 
extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, be 
excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be 
transacted. 

 
12. Property & Legal Matters  (To Follow) 

 To receive the confidential verbal update of the Town Clerk/C.E.O 
 

 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

 
 
  
 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
1 

 

HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 16 January 2023 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor M Jones (Chair) 

 
Councillors: D Enright 

D Butterfield 
 

O Collins 
J Aitman (In place of L Duncan) 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 

Others: None. 
  
 

 
H26   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Hiles, L Duncan, V Gwatkin and T Ashby. 
 

H27   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 
 

H28   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee meeting held on 7 November 
2022 were received. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee meeting held on 7 
November 2022  be approved as a correct record of the meeting and be signed by the Chair. 
 

H29   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

H30   FINANCE REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the financial report of the Responsible Financial Officer. 

 
Members had no questions. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 16 January 2023 

 
2 

Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 
18:12pm Councillor J Aitman arrived during Agenda Item 6 - Public Halls Report 
 

H31   PUBLIC HALLS REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Venue & Events Officer. 

 
The report concerned hall usage numbers, further refurbishment updates on the Gallery Room 
carpet and on the purchase of a projection equipment. Members also reviewed subsidised hire 
for a line dancing group held in conjunction with the Council’s tea dance  and agreed to remove 
the subsidy due to the small number of attendees. If the current organiser wished to continue it 
would be chargeable under a one-hour hire fee. 
 
Members were pleased to see the extensive list of events proposed and thanked the Venue & 
Events Officer and his team for striding forward with these now that the improvements were 
complete. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the subsidised hire for Line Dancing ceases and the Venue & Events Officer agrees 

a new hire fee if required. 
 

H32   LANGDALE HALL - WITNEY HORTICULTURAL SOCIETY SIGN REQUEST 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Communications & Community 
Engagement Officer. 

 
Members had no concerns with the erection of a new noticeboard on Langdale Hall as the ICE 
Centre supported the plan, so were unanimous in their support. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, agreement to the placing of a noticeboard by Witney Horticultural Society as 

proposed be given. 
 

H33   HOLY TRINITY CHURCHYARD TREE WORKS 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operation Manager. 

 
Members discussed the removal of  three trees outlined in the report which currently fell 
outside the Council’s tree policy and were all reluctant to remove healthy trees. However, 
Members could see the importance of their removal to ensure that future potential costly 
removal was not incurred and agreed it would be a great shame to see damage to a gravestone 
if this could be prevented. The planting of tree saplings to replace the trees in a more 
appropriate area should be considered. The Committee believed it important to communicate 
the removal effectively so that the church and community understood the decision taken and 

Page 4



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 16 January 2023 

 
3 

that further works would only be taken when they were physically required in line with regular 
maintenance. 
 
The members agreed that the responsibility for preventing wildlife entering the church lied with 
the church. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, removal of the three trees as identified in the report and any additional work 

identified by the 2023 tree report be carried out and, 
3. That, the Council confirms to Holy Trinity Church that protecting the building from 

wildlife was their responsibility and, 
4. That, Holy Trinity Church be asked to replace the removed trees with saplings. 

 
H34   ALLOTMENT GATES 

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operation Manager. 

 
Members were in favour of the replacement gates in order to improve the security of the 
allotments, however they were concerned that the gate, replaced in 2020, at Hailey Road was 
proposed to be again replaced and if this was good use of council funds. The Deputy Town Clerk 
confirmed that the existing gate would be repurposed at Burwell playing fields where a gate was 
required but members also asked that officers confirm with the Allotment Association the gate 
required so this didn’t occur again in the future. 
 
Members were also pleased to hear via a verbal update from the Committee Clerk that the 
inclusive allotment plots at Windrush Allotments, offered to both the ICE Centre and Windrush 
School had been taken up. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report, and verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, the gates are replaced as recommended by the Operations Manager and, 
3. That, the selection of contractor be delegated to the Operation Manager. 

 
H35   NEWLAND ALLOTMENTS - ADJACENT PATH LIGHTS REQUEST 

 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Operation Manager. 

 
A member gave a verbal report on the issue to say that the plan was to install three or four solar 
lights at ground level to provide a small amount of light, similar to that which is used in sport 
facilities to light pathways. Though the cost was unknown to him, he expected it to be in the 
minimal and would come from his councillor priority funding. 
 
Officers advised, that on an agreement in principle, the Witney Allotment Association should be 
consulted out of courtesy to see what impact this may incur. 
 
Members raised a concern but were assured by the Member that any ongoing maintenance and 
responsibility would lie with Oxfordshire County Council. 
 

Page 5



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 16 January 2023 

 
4 

It was also highlighted that this path had come up as an issue in both the Local Cycling and 
Walking Infrastructure Plan and Thames Valley & District Council’s Safer Streets’ reviews. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the Allotment Association should be approached to seek their agreement to the 

installation. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 6.45 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 6



HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  Monday, 13 March 2023 

Title:  Finance Report 

Contact Officer:  Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) – Nigel Warner 

 

Should Members have any queries about this report advance notice would be appreciated, 

in writing, by 5pm on the Friday before the meeting to allow for a full response at the 

meeting. 

BACKGROUND 

Detailed income and expenditure statements for budgets which are the responsibility of this 

committee are enclosed. The period to which this report relates is 1 April 2022 to 31 January 

2023.  

CURRENT SITUATION 

A full review of the budgetary position was undertaken during the budget-setting cycle. Most 

areas of interest were raised at the last meeting of this committee and at the extra-ordinary 

meeting of the council.  The RFO would refer members to the finance/ budget reports of the 

Town Clerk which were approved at those meetings for further details. 

Current year budget: In terms of the report presented at this meeting, the current year 

(2022/23) budget is that which was projected when the estimates were revised and agreed 

by 
[...]
 expenditure of 

£50,690 by year end (this figure excluding recharges). These two items would result in gross 

expenditure increasing from £443,045 (month 10) to £649,262 (month 12), which is 90% of 

projected budget.  

Therefore, the financial position is favourable with the Committee’s services being delivered 

within budget.    

Ahead of the year end your officers will be thoroughly examining the various budget lines and 

proposals will come forward to the Policy, Governance and Finance Committee on 27 March 

2023 where they may be some modest proposals from your officers to allow for transfers to 

the earmarked reserves where specific budgets in relation to property and equipment are 

underspent. This would be in line with the Council’s de facto policy to maintain prudential 

reserves where expenditure has not been required this year but will in future years. 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

The Council declared a Climate Change Emergency at its meeting on 26 June 2019; with this 

in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions they 

make with regard to its facilities and services it operates. 

Officers are continually assessing the environmental impact of services and assets to 

ensure where possible measures are taken to support the Council’s climate declaration 

of carbon neutrality by 2028. This extends to the procurement of goods and services. 

RISK 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.   

Members are reminded that collectively they are custodians of the public purse with most of 

the funding coming from the taxpayers of Witney.  Therefore, Officers ensure they get best 

value, value for money, and comply with the Council’s Standing Orders, Financial Regulations, 

and Procurement Policy. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

This report forms part of the Council’s due diligence and a process in line with i
[...]
 9th 16th 23rd 30th 6th 13th 20th 27th 6th
Jan Jan Jan Jan Jan Feb Feb Feb Feb Mar

CORN EX 2023
Hours booked 17.00 42.00 28.00 29.00 34.50 25.50 32.50 48.00 34.50 54.50 345.50 Total Hrs

Usage Percentage 20.24 50.00 33.33 34.52 41.07 30.36 38.69 57.14 41.07 64.88 41.13 Average %

SAME PERIOD 2022
CORN EXCHANGE

Hours booked 12.00 13.00 16.00 20.00 25.50 25.50 17.00 18.00 28.50 27.00 202.50 Total Hrs
Usage Percentage 14.29 15.48 19.05 23.81 30.36 30.36 20.24 21.43 33.93 32.14 24.11 Average %

GALLERY 2023
Hours booked 13.00 46.00 21.50 28.50 18.00 9.00 17.00 20.00 19.50 20.50 213.00 Total Hrs

Usage Percentage 15.48 54.76 25.60 33.93 21.43 10.71 20.24 23.81 23.21 24.40 25.36 Average %

SAME PERIOD 2022
GALLERY

Hours booked 4.00 4.00 3.00 13.50 15.50 16.50 16.50 5.00 13.50 17.00 108.50 Total Hrs
Usage Percentage 4.76 4.76 3.57 16.07 18.45 19.64 19.64 5.95 16.07 20.24 12.92 Average %

Burwell Hall
MAIN HALL 2023

Hours booked 24.50 40.00 37.50 42.00 39.50 46.00 31.00 42.00 45.50 49.50 397.50 Total Hrs
Usage Percentage 29.17 47.62 44.64 50.00 47.02 54.76 36.90 50.00 54.17 58.93 47.32 Average %

SAME PERIOD 2022
MAIN HALL

Hours booked 36.75 36.75 36.75 46.25 32.75 35.75 40.75 25.00 44.75 51.25 386.75 Total Hrs
Usage Percentage 43.75 43.75 43.75 55.06 38.99 42.56 48.51 29.76 53.27 61.01 46.04 Average %

*based on x3 4-hour sessions per day; 12 hours total per day - 84 hours per week.

w/c 9th January: Maintenance week CE

w/c 20th February: opening day prep and events CE

w/c 6th March: Henley Theatre Group CE

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  Monday, 13 March 2023 

Title:  Corn Exchange - Seating Sponsorship 

Contact Officer:  Project Officer - Nicky Cayley 

 

Background 

Before the retractable seating was installed in the Corn Exchange, the idea of sponsoring seats 

was partially discussed by the Corn Exchange Working Party.  Members asked for a report to 

be brought to the Halls, Cemete
[...]
33



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  Monday, 13 March 2023 

Title:  Burwell Hall Heating System 

Contact Officer:  Project Officer - Nicky Cayley 

 

Background 

At the Full Council meeting of 13 February, the Operations Manager requested that the 

Council looks again at the possibility of installing a CHP boiler at Burwell Hall. Previously at 

the Policy, Governance & Finance Committee meeting held on 21 November 2022, the Council 

agreed to go ahead with replacing the current boiler with a new, efficient gas boiler, rather 

than the CHP boiler previously considered due to concerns about the life of the current boiler 

and unknown reliability of CHP.  

Two contractors provided quotes, and both have indicated a new water storage heater would 

also be required. Therefore, the cost of a new gas boiler and water heater is effectively the 

same cost of the CHP boiler, approximately £20,000 and may be slightly more. As the boiler 

appears to be working effectively and potentially the worst of the winter is over, the 

Operations Manager would like to re-visit CHP boilers before anything is ordered with the 

agreement of the Council.  

Please note, under Standing Order 23(a) a previous resolution can only be rescinded within six 

months by a motion moved in pursuance of the above recommendation. 

Current Situation 

The Project Officer has carried out further research on the Micro Fuel Cell CHP boiler in order 

for the Committee to make a fully informed and final recommendation to Council. 

How the Micro Fuel Cell CHP Boiler Works and Carbon Reduction 

The Micro Fuel Cell CHP boiler (the Vitovalor in this case) works by using natural gas from the 

grid.  There are ways that natural gas can be more environmentally friendly though, as the 

Vitovalor will replace a low-efficiency heating and hot water system it will reduce 

consumption.  Vitovalor produces electricity at a higher efficiency than a traditional gas-fired 

power station and does that as a by-product of heating the property.  These gas-fired power 

stations produce the equivalent of 500-900 grams of co2 per kWh they produce.  The 

Vitovalor produces only 220g Co2 per kWh. Until these gas power stations are all shut down 

the Vitovalor will save the planet at least 280g of co2 for every kWh it produces. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



The Vitovalor is highly optimised so will run at 85% net total efficiency for heat and hot water 

as well as producing up to 6000kw/h of local generated electricity per year on top. 

The Vitovalor works by taking the natural gas and splitting it into hydrogen and carbon dioxide 

molecules.  The hydrogen reacts with oxygen in the fuel cell and this chemical reaction 

produces electricity.  Waste heat is created during this process which is used within the hot 

water heating system.  The chemical reaction is far more energy efficient than burning natural 

gas and the waste it produces is used rather than lost.  The fact that it uses a chemical reaction 

also causes less pollution than combustion (burning gas). 

Control of the system 

The Vitovalor PT2 model offers a touch screen control which is very user friendly.  

Additionally, the unit has an online portal and can be controlled by an app called ViCare which 

the installer will help set up after the installation.  This also has the generation of power on 

graphs and the gas usage so it can be analysed post installation. 

In summary 

The Micro Fuel Cell CHP boiler is the greenest option if the Council is not going to install a 

Ground Source Heat Pump (previously considered but the cost is prohibitive).  It is a slightly 

riskier and more expensive option than installing a new gas boiler and water heater, but the 

carbon reduction benefit is substantial, especially if the Town Council is to achieve its aim of 

carbon neutrality by 
[...]
eneration

With the expansion of its thermal output up  
to 30.8 kW, the new generation of the  
Vitovalor PT2 fuel cell heating device offers 
greater flexibility and more applications, and 
with its compact design it requires a floor 
space of just 0.72 square meters.  
The front mounted controls along with  
pre-installed components for the energy 
manager complete this unit. The new 7-inch 
colour touchscreen display considerably 
simplifies operation. The unit also features an 
integrated 220 litre stainless steel  
DHW cylinder. 

Ideal for detached and semi-detached homes
Up to a heat demand of 35,000 kWh per year 
and an annual electricity demand of  
6200 kWh, the Vitovalor PT2 offers enough 
power for detached and semi-detached 
homes. The 18 kWh maximum electrical 
energy generated during the course of the 
day is sufficient to cover a household’s 
basic demand. The Vitovalor PT2 generates 
electricity for up to 45.5 hours without 
interruption. Following this, the fuel cell 
renews itself for 2.5 hours and is then again 
available for electricity generation.

The integrated gas condensing boiler 
automatically switches on if the heat from the 
fuel cell module is insufficient, for example 
during peak times or if there is a high demand 
for DHW within a short period.

Self-learning energy manager
The energy manager can react to your 
household’s personal needs. The fuel 
cell heater is temperature controlled and 
optimized for power. This means the fuel 
cell is only activated when sufficiently long 
run times are expected, so that electricity 
generation corresponds to the anticipated use 
of self generated electricity. 

Reliable and durable
As with all innovations from Viessmann, 
reliability and durability are the highest priority 
for the new Vitovalor PT2. Maintenance of 
the fuel cell is only required every five years, 
whilst the stack is designed for a lifespan of 
twelve years.

1   Base unit with fuel cell module and  
gas condensing boiler

2

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

HALLS, CEMETERIES & ALLOTMENTS COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 13 March 2023 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor M Jones (Chair) 

 
Councillors: D Enright 

T Ashby 
D Butterfield 
 

O Collins 
L Duncan 
V Gwatkin 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 

Others: None. 
  
 

 
H130   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P Hiles. 
 

H131   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 
 

H132   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee meeting held on 16 January 2023 
were received. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments Committee meeting held on 16 January 
2023 be approved as a correct record of the meeting and be signed by the Chair. 
 

H133   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

H134   FINANCE REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the financial report of the Responsible Financial Officer. 

 



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 13 March 2023 

 
2 

In addition to noting the quarterly figures and the Committees healthy financial situation, 
Members discussed the purchase of two repurposed post boxes for use in Tower Hill and 
Windrush Cemeteries as part of the “Letters to Heaven” scheme. This allowed individuals to post 
a letter to departed loved ones. The boxes, at a cost of approx. £200 each, would be installed 
and managed by the councils works team and the contents composted.  
 
The proposal was carried, with the voting as follows: 
 
In favour 6 
Against  0 
Abstention 1 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, that Letters to Heaven post boxes be installed in Windrush and Tower Hill Cemetery.  
  
 

H135   PUBLIC HALLS REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Venue & Events Officer. 

 
The report concerned hall usage numbers, the newly installed screen and projector at the Corn 
Exchange, an update on the 1863 café and the success of the Anniversary Open Day. 
 
Members discussed the introduction of a loyalty drink scheme which they were supportive of 
and the café furniture following a request for some items to be replaced. They asked that any 
replacement items did not reduce the capacity of the café and that any furniture replaced was 
offered to the community. 
 
The committee discussed the proposed Film Club and were supportive of this providing the club 
was free to join but asked that officers investigate all costs to ensure this works in practice. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, a loyalty drinks scheme be established in line with Council financial regulations and, 
3. That, replacement furniture be purchased where required and, 
4. That, items of furniture no longer needed be offered to the community and, 
5. That, a film club be established with free membership following further investigation by 

officers on charges and costs. 
 

H136   CORN EXCHANGE - SEATING SPONSORSHIP 
 
The Committee received the report of the Project Officer. 

 
Members discussed the proposed scheme and believed it would be well received by supporters 
of the Corn Exchange. They agreed in principle to a cost of £150 for a five-year term and an 
Aluminium plaque to be fixed to the underside of the seat with screws was appropriate, though 
this should be a higher figure for corporate purchases. 
 



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 13 March 2023 

 
3 

The Committee would also like for sponsors to be given the ability to book seat in advance 
perhaps as part of the proposed “Friends of Witney Corn Exchange” scheme. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the Officers draw up details of the scheme to present to a future meeting of the 

committee for consideration. 
 

H137   BURWELL HALL BOILER 
 
The Committee received the report of the Project Officer. 

 
Members discussed the new information provided on this project, however, were still concerned 
about lack of evidence of the Fuel Cell Technology being effective for Burwell Hall. The cost of 
the initial implementation was no longer an issue as the difference had reduced. The was 
whether the boiler had sufficient output to cope with the demands of the hall and its users. 
 
The Deputy Town Clerk advised that the purchase of the Fuel Cell boiler would go some way to 
helping the council achieve its commitment of carbon neutrality by 2028, more so than a 
replacement gas boiler upgrade. 
 
Members were supportive of procuring the fuel cell boiler in principle but asked that officers 
investigate and provide details on whether the council could be used as a case study or if a 
guarantee of output could be obtained from the Fuel Cell provider to ensure it covered the 
building’s needs 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, officers further investigate the option of being  case study or obtaining a guarantee of 

output for the Micro Fuel Cell  Boiler and, 
3. That, officers provide an update to the next meeting of the Policy, Governance & Finance 

Committee on 27th March 2023 for a final decision. 
 

H138   CEMETERY REGULATIONS 
 
The Committee received a verbal report from the Deputy Town Clerk. 

 
Members heard that since the change in Cemetery Regulations agreed by this Committee in 
October 2022, an issue regarding one of the changes had arisen in respect of pre-sold funeral 
plans by one or more of the local funeral directors. 
 
Officers would be meeting with the funeral director soon and would discuss a resolution for 
future burials were the issue arises. 
 
Members agreed to the burial of one set of ashes in Windrush Cemetery outside of the current 
rules & regulations whilst officers continue to explore further options and alternatives. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the verbal report be noted and, 



Halls, Cemeteries & Allotments - 13 March 2023 

 
4 

2. That, a burial of ashes be allowed at Windrush Cemetery outside of regulations and, 
3. That, Officers further investigate this issue and report back to the next meeting of this 

committee on 5 June. 
 

H139   TOWER HILL CEMETERY - PEDESTRIAN GATE 
 
The Committee received the report of the Operations Manager. 

 
Members were disappointed to hear of anti-social behavioural problems in the Tower Hill 
cemetery which appeared to have been brought about by the installation of the gate. They 
discussed the implementations of locking the gate in the evenings, thus restricting access to the 
cemetery however it was agreed that these changes were not appropriate. 
 
The Committee was happy for a sign to be installed to advise that the gate would be locked 
during funeral services, they also asked that the Operations Manager investigate if a ‘soft close’ 
spring could be considered to ensure the gate closes over after use. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, a sign be erected on the pedestrian gate to advise of closure when funerals are in 

progress. 
 

H140   EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC 
 
That in accordance with section (1(2) of the Public Bodies (admission to Meetings) Act 1960, and 
as extended by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, including the press, 
be excluded from the meeting because of the confidential nature of the following business to be 
transacted. 
 

H141   PROPERTY & LEGAL MATTERS 
 
The Committee received a confidential verbal update from the Deputy Town Clerk regarding the 
Lakeside Allotment Access Road and action which needed to be implemented by the town 
council in this area. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the confidential verbal update be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.05 pm 

 
Chair 


